combining statements  of  operations  for  operating  and synergistic
benefits that may  be realized  through the combination  of entities.
Amounts allocated to  the Synergen,  Inc. assets and  liabilities are
based on  estimated fair  values derived  from  information currently
available.  The  Amgen Inc.  unaudited pro forma  condensed combining
financial statements,  including  Notes thereto,  should  be  read in
conjunction with the historical  consolidated financial statements of
Amgen Inc. and Synergen, Inc. covering those periods.

   F-23

   AMGEN INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
   As of September 30,1994
   (In thousands)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Amgen   Synergen   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------  --------   -----------   -----------
   ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents   $  301,529   $  6,271   $(254,493) (1)   $   53,307
 Marketable securites, at cost
  which approximates market   452,083   104,979   -   557,062
 Trade receivables, net   186,220   -   -   186,220
 Inventories   87,191   -   -   87,191
 Deferred tax assets, net   55,859   -   13,682  (1)   69,541
 Other current assets   37,067   20,255   (19,645) (1)   37,677
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets   1,119,949   131,505   (260,456)   990,998

Property, plant and equipment at
 cost, net   625,515   53,899   (20,153) (1)   659,261

Deferred tax asset - noncurrent   -   -   40,466  (1)   40,466
Investments   92,119   -   -   92,119
Other assets   54,892   2,658   -   57,550
Purchased research and development
 costs   -   -   116,367  (1)   -
   -   -   (116,367) (2)
Other   -   -   5,818  (1)   5,818
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   $1,892,475   $188,062   $(234,325)   $1,846,212
   ==========   ========   =========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable and accrued
  liabilites   $  285,218   $  11,540   $  58,564  (3)   $  355,322
 Commercial paper   99,602   -   -   99,602
 Current portion of long-term debt   182   6,000   (6,000) (1)   182
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total current liabilites   385,002   17,540   52,564   455,106

Long-term debt   185,862   -   -   185,862

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:
 Common stock   13   259   (259) (1)   13
 Additional paid-in capital   696,883   409,557   (409,557) (1)   696,883
 Retained earnings (deficit)   624,715   (239,294)   239,294  (1)   508,348
   -   -   (116,367) (2)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity   1,321,611   170,522   (286,889)   1,205,244
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   $1,892,475   $ 188,062   $(234,325)   $1,846,212
   ==========   =========   =========   ==========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements

 (1) Reflects the purchase of Synergen and the allocation of the purchase
   price, based on estimated fair market values, to the historical Synergen
   balance sheet, including $116,367 of purchased in-process research and
   development.
 (2) Reflects the one-time write-off of $116,367 of purchased in-process
   research and development identified in the purchase allocation.
 (3) Reflects the accrual of liabilities of $16,295 for severance and related
   staff costs, $16,000 for legal settlements (net of insurance recoveries),
   $11,201 for costs to complete committed but unneeded clinical trial
   programs, $6,000 for restructuring corporate partner arrangements,
   and $9,068 for other costs.

   F-24

   AMGEN INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1993
   (In thousands, except per share data)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Amgen   Synergen   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   --------   -----------   -----------
Revenues:
 Product Sales   $1,306,322   $   -   $   -   $1,306,322
 Corporate partner revenue   48,631   13,180   -   61,811
 Royalty income   18,889   -   -   18,889
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Total revenues   1,373,842   13,180   -   1,387,022
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------

Operating expenses:
 Cost of sales   220,046   -   -   220,046
 Research and development   255,321   88,249   (6,013) (1)  337,557
 Marketing and selling   214,132   -   -   214,132
 General and administrative   114,295   16,986   (1,520) (1)  129,761
 Loss of affiliates, net   12,589   -   -   12,589
 Restructuring charge   -   2,000   -   2,000
 Legal award   (13,900)   -   -   (13,900)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Total operating expenses   802,483   107,235   (7,533)   902,185
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Operating income (loss)   571,359   (94,055)   7,533   484,837
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------

Other income/(expense):
 Interest and other income   27,161   10,306   (12,794) (2)   24,673
 Interest expense, net   (6,150)   (447)   -   (6,597)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
 Total other income/(expense)   21,011   9,859   (12,794)   18,076

Income (loss) before income taxes
 and cumulative effect of a change
 in accounting principle   592,370   (84,196)   (5,261)   502,913

Provision for income taxes   217,795   -   (34,548) (3)  183,247
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
Income before cumulative effect of
 a change in accounting principle   $  374,575   $(84,196)   $ 29,287   $  319,666
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements
   (Continued next page)

(1)Reflects reduced depreciation expense based on the fair values at the date of
   acquisition of Synergen's property, plant and equipment.

(2)Reflects reduced interest income due to the reduction in Amgen's investment
   portfolio.

(3)Reflects the tax effects of the adjustments to depreciation expense,
   interest income and for the losses incurred by Synergen during the

[…]

Primary   $2.61   $(3.33)   -   $2.23
Fully diluted   $2.60   N/A   -   $2.21

Shares used in calculation of:
Primary earnings (loss) per share   143,611   25,309   -   143,611
Fully diluted earnings per share   144,322   N/A   -   144,322

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements.

   F-26

   AMGEN INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1994
   (In thousands, except per share data)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Amgen   Synergen   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   --------   -----------   ----------
Revenues:
 Product Sales   $1,136,001   $   -   -   $1,136,001
 Corporate partner revenue   49,727   10,781   -   60,508
 Royalty income   19,310   -   -   19,310
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Total revenues   1,205,038   10,781   -   1,215,819
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------

Operating expenses:
 Cost of sales   176,803   -   -   176,803
 Research and development   235,552   53,192   (5,357) (1)   283,387
 Marketing and selling   174,685   -   -   174,685
 General and administrative   90,397   13,062   (872) (1)   102,587
 Loss of affiliates, net   25,678   -   -   25,678
 Restructuring and asset
   impairment charge   -   39,079   (24,082) (2)   14,997
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Total operating expenses   703,115   105,333   (30,311)   778,137
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Operating income (loss)   501,923   (94,552)   30,311   437,682
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------

Other income/(expense):
 Interest and other income   16,029   4,003   (9,781) (3)   10,251
 Interest expense, net   (8,774)   (132)   -   (8,906)
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
 Total other income/(expense)   7,255   3,871   (9,781)   1,345

Income (loss) before income taxes   $  509,178   $(90,681)  $   20,530   $  439,027

Provision for taxes   194,298   -   (27,092) (4)   167,206
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Net income (loss)   $  314,880   $(90,681)  $   47,622   $  271,821
   ==========   ========   ==========   ==========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements.
   (Continued next page)

(1)Reflects reduced depreciation expense based on the fair values at the date of
   acquisition of Synergen's property, plant and equipment.

(2)Reflects the reversal of asset impairment charges recorded by Synergen for:
   1) its LakeCentre manufacturing facility for $22,582 and, 2) its equity
   investment in Selectide Corporation for $1,500.  Such charges are not